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CHAPTER 62—S. F. No. 399

An act relating to courts; setting a time for the remittance of
certain moneys; providing a penalty for violation thereof; amending
Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 161.47, Subdivision 5, Section
412.871 and Section 633.36.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 161.47, Subdi-
vision 5, is amended to read:

Subd. 5. Courts; remittance of money. All fines and for-
feited bail money, from traffic and motor vehicle law violations,
collected from persons apprehended or arrested by such employees,
shall be paid by the justice of the peace, or such other person or
officer collecting such fines, forfeited bail money or installments
thereof, withm ±$ days on or before the tenth day after the last day
of the month in which such moneys were collected, to the county
treasurer of the county where the violation occurred. Three-eighths
of such receipts shall be credited to the general revenue fund of the
county. The other five-eighths of such receipts shall be transmitted
by that officer to the state treasurer and shall be credited to a sepa-
rate account. All costs of participation in a nation-wide police com-
munication system chargeable to the state of Minnesota shall next
be paid from such account. Thereafter commencing July 1, 1963,
the sum of $16,000 shall be credited on the first day of each month
from such account to the Minnesota highway safety account, which
sum shall be disbursed only as provided for in section 219.40. There-
after on the first day of each calendar month the money remaining
in such account, not needed for the purposes specified in this subdivi-
sion, shall be credited to that part of the trunk highway fund which is
set apart for maintenance purposes, and so much of the maintenance
fund as shall be necessary for the salaries and maintenance of such
employees is hereby appropriated for that purpose.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 412.871, is
amended to read:

412.871 Fines and penalties. All fines, forfeitures, and
penalties recovered for the violation of any ordinance shall be paid
into the village treasury. Every court or officer receiving such
moneys., within 30 days thereafter^ shall make return thereof under
oath on or before the tenth day after the last day of the month during
which the moneys were received and be entitled to duplicate receipts
for the amounts paid. One of the receipts shall be filed with the
village clerk.
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Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 633.36, is
amended to read:

633.36 Fines; how collected and paid over. All fines im-
posed by a justice, paid before the defendant is committed, shall be
received by the justice. After commitment, payment thereof shall be
made to the sheriff. In either case the officer receiving such fine shall
pay the same over to the county treasurer of the state or govern-
mental subdivision entitled thereto within 20 days after on or before
the tenth day after the last day of the month during which he
receives it. Any justice or other officer receiving any such fine who
shall fail to pay the same te the county treasurer as provided herein
within the time aforesaid shall be guilty of a misdemeanor.

Approved March 10, 1967.

CHAPTER 63—S. F. No. 432

An act relating to credit union mergers; amending Minnesota
Statutes 1965, Section 52.203,

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 52.203, is
amended to read:

52.203 Credit unions; merger. Any credit union chartered
by this state may merge with and be absorbed by any other state or
federal credit union, and any credit union chartered by this or any
other state or any federal credit union may be merged into a suc-
cessor credit union chartered by this state, upon approval of all
regulatory agencies concerned, and upon compliance with this sec-
tion as regards the credit union chartered by this state.

If the credit union being absorbed is chartered by this state it
shall comply with section 52.20 (with exception of the bond require-
ment) and a majority of its liquidating committee shall have au-
thority to execute an agreement of merger with the successor credit
union, subject to approval of such agreement by the commissioner
of banks. Such approved agreement shall be filed with the register
of deeds in the county where such credit union is located, in lieu of
a liquidation certificate as required by subdivision 2 of section 52.20.

If the successor credit union which absorbs one or more credit
unions is chartered by this state it shall have authority to execute an
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